## RESOLUTION 2025-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, TO AWARD BID NO. FB-24-1021 PROJECT # 570 CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH SOUTH CENTRAL WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TO ALL STATE CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$610,409.00; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City's infrastructure is aging and with the construction of the hotel opportunity availed to replace a key water main; and,

WHEREAS, the City solicited bids through FB-24-1021 to replace a portion of the S. Central Avenue water main, from Moody Boulevard to S. 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, receiving seven bids from qualified contractors; and,

WHEREAS, after review by staff and consultant it was determined the lowest most responsive bid and alternate was received from All State Civil Construction.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City of Flagler Beach City Commission Award Bid No. FB-24-1021 in an amount not to exceed \$610,409.00 for the base and alternate bid to All State Civil construction.

SECTION 2. The City Commission authorizes staff to issue a Notice to Proceed to the contractor.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

ATTEST:	CITY COMMISSION
	Patti King, Mayor
Penny Overstreet, City Clerk	